THIEL

Saturday, November 9, 2019 <

FOOTBALL

:25 PM ¢ Bison Stadium ¢ Bethany, W.Va.

Thiel Tomcats
[0-8, 0-7 PAC]
at
Bethany Bison
[3-5, 3-4 PAC]
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Bethany is 3-5 overall on the season. The Bison fell
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2019 GAME HIGHS

Yds Rushing 62 Brown vs. WAY
Yds Passing 227 Bakovic vs. SVC
Long Pass 38 Bakovic vs. GEN
Receptions 8 Bekele vs. SVC
Yds Receiving 98 Bekele vs. SVC
TDs Rushing NA NA
TDs Passing........cccccveuue.. I...... Bakovic multiple games
TDs Receiving 2 Shuler vs. SVC
Interceptions | Multiple Players
Tackles 16 Prebble vs. WES
TFL 3.0 Crawford vs. WAY
Sacks 1.0 Multiple Players

THIEL QUICK FACTS

Location .................... Greenville, Pa.
Founded ............ ... ... .. il 1866
Colors............... Navy Blue & Old Gold
Enrollment ...... ... ... ... ... .. 800
Nickname ......................... Tomcats
Stadium............ Alumni Stadium (1,400)
President............. Susan Traverso, Ph.D.
Director of Athletics ............ Amy Schafer
Associate Director of Athletics. . . . Ed Topoleski
Assistant Director of Athletics . . . ... Joe Schaly
Director of Compliance.......... Amy Schafer
Athletic Trainers. . ........... Connor Warren

........................ Spencer Daddario
Elliott Palmeri

Tartans top Tomcats

The Thiel Tomcats lost a Presidents’ Athletic
Conference (PAC) game to the Carnegie Mellon
Tartans on Saturday, Oct. 26 at Gesling Stadium,
40-7.

Carnegie Mellon led 10-0 after one quarter and
30-0 at halftime. The Tartans added 10 more
points in the third frame.

Thiel's touchdown came 45 seconds into the
fourth quarter on a 10-yard pass from Marko
Bakovic to Damian Southwick, which capped
off a 10-play drive that covered 69 yards in 5:08.
Chris Rosales added the extra point.

Brandon Nguyen staked CMU to a 3-0 lead with
7:47 remaining in the first quarter on a 31-yard
field goal. A little less than seven minutes later,
Chris Haas scored on a two-yard run to make
it 10-0.

Quarterback JD Dayhuff increased CMU’s lead
to 17-0 early in the second quarter on a one-yard
run. Dayhuff went on to throw touchdown passes
of 25 and 41 yards to Alex Oshita before halftime
to give the Tartans a 30-0 lead at the break.

In the third quarter, Luke Bikulege scored on a
four-yard run while Zach Shirk made a 38-yard
field goal to close out scoring for the Tartans.

Bakovic completed 18-0f-34 passes for 149
yards. Marlon Brown caught five passes for 52
yards while Southwick caught five passes, one of
which was a touchdown reception, for 39 yards.

Dayhuff completed 13-of-18 passes for 225
yards. He threw two touchdown passes and one
interception. Oshita led the Tartans with four
catches, two of which were touchdowns, for 88
yards.

Matt Crawford made 14 tackles for Thiel. He
recorded one sack and one tackle for a loss
of yards. Eligah Flynn made 11 tackles and
intercepted a pass while Darien Mosley made
10 tackles, broke up two passes and forced a
fumble.

Michael Lohmeier led Carnegie Mellon on
defense with 10 tackles and three sacks.

Scouting Bethany

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director . .. ... Ed Topoleski
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2180
Fax ..o 724-589-2880
E-mail............... etopoleski@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue
Greenville, Pa. 16125
Ast. Sports Info Director......... Jared Wilcox
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2241
Fax .o 724-589-2880
E-mail................... jwilcox@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue

Greenville, Pa. 16125

The Bison are 3-5 overall and 3-4 in PAC play on
the season.

Bethany opened the season with losses to
Ursinus (22-10) and Grove City (26-15) before
defeating Waynesburg (41-17). The Bison fell
to the Westminster Titans (45-9) and the W&J
Presidents (69-21) before defeating Geneva (27-
24) and Carnegie Mellon (23-19). Last week,
Bethany fell to the then No. 21-ranked Case
Western Reserve Spartans (35-14).

Quarterback Carlin Bason leads Bethany’s

offense. He has completed 62-0f-138 passes
for 736 yards. Bason has throw two touchdown
passes and six interceptions. On the ground,
Bason has run for 714 yards and five scores on
151 attempts. Quarterback Dom Salinetro has
42 completions on the season for 569 yards with
eight touchdowns and four interceptions.

Hunter Klein is the team’s top receiver with 551
yards and five touchdowns on 31 catches.

Free safety Kiandre Murphy leads the Bison with
56 tackles on the season while corner Dadrick
Vickers has three picks on the year. Defensive
ends Chas Blango and Bryce Rohrbaugh have
6.5 sacks apiece on the season.

Last Year Against Bethany

Thiel fell to Bethany 20-0 on Nov. 3, 2018 at
Alumni Stadium.

The Bison took the lead with 1:55 remaining in
the first quarter when Joseph Fiasco scored on a
one-yard run to cap off a five-play drive that cov-
ered 42 yards. Fiasco’s touchdown represented
the only points scored in the first half.

On the ensuing drive, Thiel reached its own
48-yard line but the drive came to a halt on a
fumble. The Tomcats also reached the Bison
47-yard line late in the second quarter but could
not convert a third-and-10 play to keep the drive
alive. Thiel also had an opportunity to score
with 25 seconds left in the first half. Starting at
the Bethany 36-yard line, however, quarterback
Damon Smith was sacked for a 12-yard loss on
first down, and the half ended with Thiel trailing,
6-0.

Fiasco extended the Bison lead to 13-0 with
4:56 left in the third quarter when he scored on
a three-yard run to put the finishing touches on a
six-play drive that took two minutes, 14 seconds
and covered 55 yards.

Bethany’s final score occurred early in the fourth
quarter when Dom Salinetro threw a 32-yard
touchdown pass to Darius Taylor.

Nick Barca paced Thiel with 57 yards rushing
on 20 carries. Smith added 32 yards on 13
totes. Smith also completed 9-of-22 passes for
54 yards.

Bethany’s Byron Mayers ran for 66 yards on 17
carries. Carlin Bason recorded 54 yards on 13
totes. Salinetro completed 3-of-4 passes for 60
yards with one touchdown pass.

Remember When

Nick Barca ran for a then career-best 189 yards
on Sept. 16, 2017 to lead Thiel to a 28-13 PAC
win over Bethany at Bison Stadium.

Trailing 13-7 at the half the Tomcats used a
Bison fumble to take a slim 14-13 lead when
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PAC 2019 STANDINGS

PAC Games Overall
W W

Case Western
Carnegie Mellon
Grove City
Westminster
W8&J
Bethany
Geneva
Saint Vincent
Waynesburg
Thiel
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Charles Debose plowed into the end zone from
one yard out with 1:18 remaining in the third
quarter.

The fourth quarter belonged to Thiel's offensive
line and a powerful ground game led by Barca,
who scored touchdowns on runs of 28- and two-
yards to seal the win for the Tomcats.

Barca’s 189 yards came on 33 totes. He aver-
aged 5.7 yards per carry and his long run on the
day was a 30-yarder. Thiel dominated the ground
game on both sides of the ball. The offense
racked up 232 yards on 54 carries and scored
three touchdowns while the defense limited the
Bison to 65 yards on 31 attempts.

Brown completed 14-0f-27 passes for 152 yards
for the Tomcats. He threw one touchdown pass
and one interception while also running for 34
yards.

Ryan Rowland was Brown'’s top target with five
catches for 51 yards. Zinsmeister contributed
three receptions for 50 yards.

PAC Schedule Week 10

This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:

Saturday, Nov. 9

» Westminster at Carnegie Mellon, 1 PM
+ Saint Vincent at W&J, 1 PM

» Geneva at Grove City, 1 PM

* Thiel at Bethany, 1:25 PM

» Case Western at Waynesburg, 1:30 PM

Looking Ahead

The Tomcats will close out the 2019 season on
Saturday, Nov. 16 when they host the Grove
City Wolverines in the 36th annual battle for the
Mercer County Cup. Kickoff for the PAC game is
scheduled for noon.

2019 CMU 40,

Game 8  Thije| 7
10/26/2019
Score by Quarters
1 2 3 4  Final
Thiel 0 0 0 7 7
Carnegie Mellon 10 20 10 0 40

Scoring Summary
1st  07:47 CMU Brandon Nguyen 31 yd field goal

9 plays, 51 yards, TOP 3:26  0-3
Chris Haas 2 yd run

(Brandon Nguyen kick)

11 plays, 51 yards, TOP 5:15 0-10
JD Dayhuff 1 yd run
(Brandon Nguyen kick)

6 plays, 49 yards, TOP 1:52

00:57 CMU

2nd  12:54 CMU

0-17

05:21 CMU Alec Oshita 25 yd pass from JD Dayhuff
(Brandon Nguyen kick failed)
6 plays, 67 yards, TOP 242 0-23
00:30 CMU Alec Oshita 41 yd pass from JD Dayhuff

(Brandon Nguyen kick)

5 plays, 85 yards, TOP 0:39  0-30
3rd 1410 CMU Luke Bikulege 4 yd run

(Brandon Nguyen kick)

2 plays, 43 yards, TOP 0:41  0-37

04:29 CMU Zach Shirk 38 yd field goal

6 plays, 26 yards, TOP 1:39  0-40
4th 1416  THI  Damian Southwick 10 yd pass from Marko

Bakovic (Chris Rosales kick)

10 plays, 69 yards, TOP 5:08 7 - 40

THI cmu

FIRST DOWNS 16 27
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32-33 39-230
PASSING YDS (NET) 149 283
Passes Att-Comp-Int 34-18-0 30-19-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 66-182 69-513
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-(-1) 4-38
Kickoff Returns-Yards 7113 1-53
Interception Returns-Yards 1-15 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-34.5 2-39.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 6-54 9-101
Possession Time 30:47 29:13
Third-Down Conversions 6 of 16 6 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of2 0of1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 4-4
Sacks By: Number-Yards 19 4-33

RUSHING: Thiel - Rodell Bebbs 8-18; Donnovan Blue 6-18; Alex
Porco 8-17; Emmanuel Ramsey 5-14; Tayveon Montgomery 1-(1);
Marko Bakovic 4-(-33). Carnegie Mellon - Sean Cooke 4-44; Luke
Bikulege 6-34; David Usewick 2-33; Chris Haas 8-32; JD Dayhuff
6-29; Kyle Robertson 2-14; Ben Armbrester 1-12; Tyler Lowe 2-8;
Matthew O’'Hea 1-6; Z. Hamilton 1-6; Ryan Shaw 2-4; Matthew
Nowlin 1-4; Quinten Staples 1-2; Liam Henning 1-2; Jordan Gilbert
1-0.

PASSING: Thiel - Marko Bakovic 18-34-0-149. Carnegie Mellon -
JD Dayhuff 13-18-1-225; Matthew Nowlin 1-4-0-11; Matthew O'Hea
2-4-0-11; Jack Fierro 3-3-0-36; Liam Henning 0-1-0-0.
RECEIVING: Thiel - Marlon Brown 5-52; Damian Southwick 5-39;
Corlin Armour-Smith 4-42; Donny Pattison 3-19; Yoseph Bekele
1-minus 3. Camnegie Mellon - Kris Hughes 5-57; Alec Oshita
4-88; Tyler Lowe 3-24; Ben Armbrester 2-59; Steven Grube 1-23;
Erik Pederson 1-11; Nick Miakar 1-11; Luke Bikulege 1-10; Sean
Cooke 1-0.

INTERCEPTIONS: Thiel - Eligah Flynn 1-15. Carnegie Mellon -
None.

FUMBLES-LOST: Thiel - None. Carnegie Mellon - Quinten Staples
1-0.

ABOUT THE PRESIDENTS’
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC), built
on the basic belief that an athletic program is an
integral part of college life, but not an entity in
itself, looks back on over sixty years of growth and
ahead to years of continued academic and athletic
excellence.

The league’s name clearly reflects its founding
principle that operational control of all aspects of
intercollegiate athletics is ultimately the responsibil-
ity of the presidents of each member institution,
and thus active presidential leadership and oversight
is paramount in conference administration.

Formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve
University, John Carroll University, Case Institute
of Technology and Wayne State University, the
PAC was the result of a realization that college
athletics, despite numerous virtues for the indi-
vidual and the institution, were gradually becoming
a financial and academic burden. If athletics were
to be continued, action had to be taken to place
the program on its proper level. This included the
premise that benefits of participation should be
provided to as many students as possible. The PAC
and its membership continue its original, defining
mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics and
the pursuit of academic excellence.

Institutions involved understand that the key com-
ponents to its progress lie in the foundation of faith
in each member by each other member. It is the
conviction of its membership that the PAC is the
solution to the dilemma of intercollegiate athletic
competition, and they have staked their athletic
future on this premise.

Comprised of 10 select private institutions —
Bethany College, Chatham University, Franciscan
University of Steubenville, Geneva College, Grove
City College, Saint Vincent College, Thiel College,
Washington & Jefferson College, Waynesburg
University and Westminster College — the PAC
remains a unique organization in this day of high
pressure intercollegiate athletics, with academics at
the center of each member’s philosophy.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to
add Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western
Reserve University as affiliate members in the sport
of football.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 23 championship sports.
Head coaches determine All-PAC squads for all
team sports, while in individual sports, such as
cross country, golf and indoor and outdoor track
and field, all-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

The PAC, which recently celebrated its 60th anni-
versary, annually awards its men’s and women’s
All-Sports Trophies to the schools which perform
best across the board in PAC competition.

Staying true to its original mission of promoting
intercollegiate athletics and the pursuit of academic
excellence, the PAC has seen over 200 of its par-
ticipating student-athletes recognized as Academic
All-Americans, while the league has also produced
numerous NCAA Postgraduate Scholarship win-
ners. Last year, the conference named 1,097 of its
student-athletes to the PAC Academic Honor Roll,
which recognizes all participating student-athletes
who earn a term grade-point average of 3.60 or
above.
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# Name Cl. Pos. Ht.
1 Yoseph Bekele Sr. WR 5-8
2 Marko Bakovic Sr. QB 511
3 Emmanuel Ramsey Fr. RB 5-10
5 Melvin Kado So. LB 59
6 Alex Porco Sr.LB/FB 5-11
7 Trou Johnson Jr. DB 5-11
9 Darien Mosley Jr. DB 6-0
10 Marlon Brown Fr.QB/WR 6-2
12 Eligah Flynn Jr. DB 5-10
13 Donny Pattison Fr. TE 6-2
14 Jake Zylka So. WR 6-2
17 Damian Southwick Fr. WR 6-0
18 Caleb Shuler Fr. WR 6-2
20 Cameron Prebble  Fr. CB 6-0
22 Larry Goines Jr. So. RB 510
23 Tajan Carr Fr. WR 5-6
24 Elijah Hodge Jr. Fr. SS 6-0
25 Joshua Roberts Fr. CB 56
26 Andrew Plowden ~ Fr. OLB 5-8
27 Scottie Spikes So. DB 59
28 Matt Crawford Sr. LB 61
29 Tayveon MontgomeryFr. RB  5-9
30 Mario Demma Jr. DB 57
33 Cameron Moran Fr. SS 5-10
35 Darnell Jordan Fr. CB 55
37 Rodell Bebbs Fr. RB 5-10
38 Donnovan Blue Fr. FB 59
39 Tevauhn Alston Fr. CB 59
40 Jonathan Powell Fr. RB 58
41 Pap Keeler Fr. LB 6-0
42 Tyren Harrell Fr. OLB 6-0
44 Ryan Stiles Fr.  DE 5-10
51 Kaleb Dunlap Fr. OL 6-1
52 Keshawn Brooks ~ Jr. LB 59
54 Jason Schmidt So. OL 6-1
55 Austin Dillon So. LB 511
57 Koby Bryant Fr. OL 6-3
62 Alexander Scott Fr. OL 61
63 Dominick Knierman Fr.OL/DL 5-10
64 Kahrae Fortson Fr. OL 6-3
68 Zachary Young Sr. OL 6-2
72 Angel DiNicola Fr. OL 641
73 Matthew Castles Fr. OL 6-0
75 Nick Lanshcak So. OL 65
76 Noah Bartic Fr. DL 5-11
80 Mason Emigh So. TE 6-3
84 Isaiah Harvin Fr. WR 6-3
88 Dylan Kleckner Sr. P 6-0
90 Bill McCready Il Fr. OLB 6-0
93 Jarren Daniels Fr. DE 6-4
94 Jordan Gaynor Fr. DT 5-10
95 Joe Stoutamire Fr. ILB 6-0

Wt.
150
215
180
190
250
180
185
230
169
215
170
170
170
180
205
160
175
155
210
160
240
165
155
160
135
190
175
165
160
205
170
230
255
235
255
205
290
269
220
325
260
295
295
310
245
180
210
198
210
215
260
190

D

Hometown / High School

Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
Maple Heights, Ohio / Maple Heights
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic

Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco

White Plains, Md. / St. Charles

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.

Bradford, Pa. / Bradford Area
Warren, Ohio / Champion
Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell

New Brighton, Pa. / New Brighton
Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora

Erie, Pa. / Erie

Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Cleveland Hts.

Hartford, Conn. / Capital Prep
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills Charter
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella

Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Steubenville, Ohio / Steubenville
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon

Washington, Pa. / Trinity

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Westinghouse
Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
West Mifflin, Pa. / Penn Hills

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy

Emlenton, Pa. / AC Valley
Sharon, Pa. / Farrell

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy

Anchorage, Alaska / Service
Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Westinghouse
White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
Canton, Ohio / Canton McKinley
Cochranton, Pa. / Armstrong
Espyville, Pa. / Conneaut Area
Altoona, Pa. / Altoona
McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
Erie, Pa. / McDowell

Salem, Ohio / Salem

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
Warren, Ohio / Warren G. Harding
Alliance, Ohio / Alliance

Atlanta, Ga. / South Atlanta

Clairton, Pa. / Clairton

# Name

97 Benjamin Kelly
98 Chris Rosales
99 Roland Phillips

Cl.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

Pos. Ht.
ILB 5-10
K 58
DT 59

Wt. Hometown / High School
280 Perry, N.Y. / Perry Central
167  Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Cent.
230 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills
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Name

Tracey Morris
Raekwon Wright
Quron Eggleston
Anthony Fiasco
Kiandre Murphy
Daniel Gibson
Chas Blango
Walker Mosley
Carlin Bason

Mike Berry
De’Vaughn McWhorter
10 Marcus Berry

10  Stephon Carter

11 Darius Taylor

12 Dom Salinetro

13 Korjuan McRae
14 Daniel Thomas

15 Tre'Jour Owens

16 Marquice Robinson
17 Dana Reaves

18  Dadrick Vickers

18  Caleb Weekes

19 Hunter Klein

20 James Thomas

21 Dajour Hull

22 Jermain Snodgrass
24 TJ Crowder

24 EJ Mitchell

25  Keyohn Thompson
26  Danny Gilbert Jr.
27  Jordan Aldridge

27 Tyric Drane

28 Qujuan McGlothin
29  Phil Taylor

30 MQuandre Council
31 Andre Gardner Jr.
32 Colton Stoneman
33  Dillon Tomlinson
34 Gregory Avent

35 Otis Allen

35 Keven Thomas

36 Daveon Eason

37  Austin Ryan

39 Robby Savin

40  James Rose Jr.

41 Joey Frame

42  Colton Schmeltz
43 Jalen Heckstall

44 Jacob Nace

45 Ronald Phillips

46  Roosevelt Fleming
47  Khalil Jordan

49  Treybourne Walker
50 Nyjaye Boyd

52 Morris Johnson

53  Christien Williams
55  Benjamin Wright IV
56  Elijah Tucker

57  Michael Jones

O 0 N O o O B W N -~ =~ T

Pos. Cl.

DL

Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.

Fr.

So.
So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

Ht.
6-0
5-10
5-11
6-0
57
6-3
510
5-11
6-0
5-10
5-9
6-0

5-5
6-3
5-6
5-10
5-11

5-10

5-10
5-7
5-8

6-0

Wt. Hometown / High School
190 Leechburg, Pa / Kiski Area
170 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
175 Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
185 Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
150 Reisterstown, Md. / Franklin
260 Braddock, Pa. / Woodland Hills
215 Pittsburgh, Pa / Mt. Lebanon
145 Bowling Green, Ky. / Warren Central
160 Gaithersburg, Md. / Gaithersburg
230 Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
155 Wheeling, W. Va / Wheeling Park
220 Washington, D.C / Anacostia
160 Spotsylvania, Va. / Spotsylvania
140 Leesburg, Va. / Loudoun County
185 Landisburg, Pa. / West Perry

160Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Ce. Cath.
160 Bowie, Md. / Bowie
200 Baltimore, Md. / Edmondson Westside

145  Savannah, Ga. / Alfred Ely Beach
173 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
160 Miami Gardens, Fla. / Miami Norland
150 Newport News, Va. / Heritage
195 Leonardtown, Md. / Leonardtown
170 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Sto-Rox
165 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
205  Wheeling, W. Va / Wheeling Park
180 Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Ready
140 Ocala, Fla. / North Marion
155 Baltimore, Md. / New Town
170 Miami, Fla. / South Adult Education
225  Wheeling, W. Va / Wheeling Park
156 Cleveland, Ohio / East Technical

165 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Ce. Cath.
185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon

Ocala, Fla. / Vanguard
190 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Ce. Cath.
175West Farmington, Ohio / Labrae Local

165 Shadyside, Ohio / Shadyside
240 Glen Burnie, Md. / Glen Burnie
190 Dayton, Ohio / Wayne
205 Forestville, Md. / Forestville
155 Qcala, Fla. / North Marion
165 Burgettstown, Pa / Burgettstown
205 Niles, Ohio / Niles Mckinley
185 Pittsburgh, PA / Plum
180  Burnsville, W. Va / Gilmer County
185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
210 Temple Hills, Md. / Annapolis Christian

190
136

Uniontown, Pa. / Albert Gallatin
Baltimore, Md / Baltimore City
Little Elm, Texas / -

Hallandale Beach, Fla. / Miami Norland
243 Clinton, Md. / Kipp DC College Prep.
215 Baltimore, Md / Paul L Dunbar
250 Bluffton, S.C. / Hilton Head Prep.
220 New Smyrna Beach, Fla. / N. Smyma B.

206 Bridgeville, Pa / South Fayette
185 Burlington, N.C. / Clover Garden
310 Plum, Pa/Plum

61
62
64
65
66
67
68
4l
72
74
76
77
78
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
9N
9N
92
94
95
96
97
99

Name

Braylon Sibley
Kajell Whyte
Clemente Rosales
Eric Marsh
Antonio Caputo
John Rogers
Justin Thirtyacre
Josh McCall

Tim Mickens
Chandler King
Caleb King
Aaron Baird
Keyshawn Arrington
Sirhan Smith Jr.
Colin Sheehan
Jahntrelle Jones
Abe Lyles

Sam Riley

Ben Pyles

John McArdle IV
Chris Williams
Jack Gilman
De’Mere Johnson
Franklin Heraldez
Jaden Garrett
Evan Wachter
Bryce Rohrbaugh
Collin Williams
Donte Cooper
Sean Cole

Mitch Sotera
Mohamed Elola

Pos. Cl.

oL
oL
oL

DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL

WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR

WR
FB
WR
DE

DL

DL
KiP
DL
DL

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.

Ht.
6-0
5-10
59
5-10
5-11
5-10
5-9
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-1
5-10
5-8
6-0
59
59
5-11
5-9
5-5
5-9
5-11

6-0
6-2
6-0
6-1

6-1
6-1
6-2
5-8

Wt. Hometown / High School
280  McKinney, Texas / McKinney North

300 Trenton, NJ / Mater Die Prep
240 Roebuck, S.C / Dorman
240 Massapequa, N.Y. / Massapequa
280 Elmont, N.Y. / Sewanhaka
210 Alton, Ill. / Alton
245 Wellsville, Ohio / Wellsville Local
305 Browns Mills, NJ / Pemberton Town.
245 Ocala, Fla. / North Marion
245 Loganville, Ga. / Walnut Grove
265 Loganville, Ga. / Walnut Grove
275 Midway, Pa / Fort Cherry
340 Hagerstown, Md / South Hagerstown

160
175

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Ce. Cath.

Fredrick, Md. / Urbana
155 Leesville, S.C. / Batesburg-Leesville
170 Fort Washington, Md. / Friendly
175 Manchester, Md. / Manchester Valley

150 Mathias, W.Va / Moorefield
185 Oakdale, Pa / West Allegheny
170 Rochester, N.Y. / James Monroe
230 Sheridan, Mont. / Sheridan
180 McKeesport, Pa. / McKeesport
205  Casa Grande, Ariz. / Vista Grande
165 Louisville, KY / Western (KY)
270 Needmore, Pa. / Hancock
230 Rittman, Ohio / Norwayne
230 New Cumberland, W.Va. / Oak Glen
225 Galloway, NJ / Absegami
230 Charleroi, Pa. / Charleroi
285 Atwater, Ohio / Kenston
195 Jersey City, N.J. / Lincoln
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OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
LT 75 Nick Lanshcak So. 6-5 310 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
62 Alexander Scott Fr. 6-1 269 Cochranton, Pa. / Armstrong
LG 73 Matthew Castles Fr. 6-0 295 Salem, Ohio / Salem
51 Kaleb Dunlap Fr. 6-1 255 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
C 72 Angel DiNicola Fr. 6-1 295 Erie, Pa. / McDowell
54 Jason Schmidt So. 6-1 255 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
RG 64 Kahrae Fortson Fr. 6-3 325 Altoona, Pa. / Altoon
51 Kaleb Dunlap Fr. 6-1 255 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
RT 57 Koby Bryant Fr. 6-3 290 Canton, Ohio / Canton McKinley
62 Alexander Scott Fr. 6-1 269 Cochranton, Pa. / Armstrong
TE 13 Donny Pattison Fr. 6-2 215 Bradford, Pa. / Bradford Area
80 Mason Emigh So. 6-3 180 Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
WR 10 Marlon Brown Fr. 6-2 230 White Plains, Md. / St. Charles
84 Isaiah Harvin Fr. 6-3 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
WR 18 Caleb Shuler Fr. 6-2 170 New Brighton, Pa. / New Brighton
1 Yoseph Bekele Sr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WR 17 Damian Southwick Fr. 6-0 170 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell
23 Tajan Carr Fr. 5-6 160 Erie, Pa. / Erie
QB 2 Marko Bakovic Sr. 511 215 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
10 Marlon Brown Fr. 6-2 230 White Plains, Md. / St. Charles
RB 37 Rodell Bebbs Fr. 5-10 190 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
3 Emmanuel Ramsey Fr. 5-10 180 Maple Heights, Ohio / Maple Heights
DEFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
DE 93 Jarren Daniels Fr. 6-4 215 Alliance, Ohio / Alliance
90 Bill McCready Il Fr. 6-0 210 Warren, Ohio / Warren G. Harding
DT 76 Noah Bartic Fr. 5-11 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
52 Keshawn Brooks Jr. 5-9 235 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Westinghouse
DT 94 Jordan Gaynor Fr. 5-10 260 Atlanta, Ga. / South Atlanta
97 Benjamin Kelly Fr. 5-10 280 Perry, N.Y. / Perry Central
DE 44 Ryan Stiles Fr. 5-10 230 Anchorage, Alaska / Service
90 Bill McCready Il Fr. 6-0 210 Warren, Ohio / Warren G. Harding
OLB 41 Pap Keeler Fr. 6-0 205 Sharon, Pa. / Farrell
26 Andrew Plowden Fr. 5-8 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills Charter
MLB 28 Matt Crawford Sr. 6-1 240 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
6 Alex Porco Sr. 5-11 250 Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
OLB 5 Melvin Kado So. 5-9 190 Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
26 Andrew Plowden Fr. 5-8 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills Charter
CB 12 Eligah Flynn Jr. 5-10 169 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
27 Scottie Spikes So. 5-9 160 Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
SS 20 Cameron Prebble Fr. 6-0 180 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
33 Cameron Moran Fr. 5-10 160 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
FS 7 Trou Johnson Jr. 511 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
33 Cameron Moran Fr. 5-10 160 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
CB 9 Darien Mosley Jr. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
27 Scottie Spikes So. 5-9 160 Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
P 88 Dylan Kleckner Sr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
LS 20 Cameron Prebble Fr. 6-0 180 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
K 98 Chris Rosales Sr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
KO 98 Chris Rosales Sr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
SS 54 Jason Schmidt So. 6-1 255 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
HO 88 Dylan Kleckner Sr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
2 Marko Bakovic Sr. 5-11 215 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
PR 7 Trou Johnson Jr. 511 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
9 Darien Mosley Jr. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
KR 7 Trou Johnson Jr. 511 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
9 Darien Mosley Jr. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
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OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
LT 72 Tim Mickens Fr. 6-2 245 Oscala, Fla. / North Marion
74 Chandler King Fr. 6-1 245 Lognanville, Ga. / Walnut Grove
LG 55 Benjamin Wright IV Fr. 5-8 206 Bridgeville, Pa / South Fayette
7 Aaron Baird Fr. 6-1 275 Midway, Pa / Fort Cherry
c 62 Kajell Whyte Fr. 5-10 300 Trenton, N.J. / Mater Die Prep
68 Justin Thirtyachre Fr. 5-9 245 Wellsville, Ohio / Wellsville
RG 61 Brandon Sibley Jr. 6-0 280 McKinney, Texas / McKinney North
66 Antonio Caputo So. 5-11 280 Elmont, N.Y. / Sewanhaka
RT 64 Clemente Rosales Fr. 5-9 240 Roebuck, S.C. / Dorman
76 Caleb King Fr. 6-1 265 Lognanville, Ga. / Walnut Grove
WR 19 Hunter Klein Sr. 6-2 195 Leonardtown, Md. / Leonardtown
87 Chris Williams So. 5-9 170 Rochester, N.Y. / James Monroe
WR 14 Daniel Thomas So. 5-10 160 Bowie, Md. / Bowie
83 Abe Lyles Sr. 5-9 170 Fort Washington, Md. / Friendly
WR 1 Darius Taylor Sr. 5-5 140 Leesburg, Va. / Loudoun
10 Stephon Carter Jr. 5-6 145 Spotslyvania, Va. / Spotslyvania
QB 7 Carlin Bason Sr. 6-0 185 Gaithersburg, Md. / Gaithersburg
12 Dom Salinetro So. 6-3 185 Landisburg, Pa. / West Perry
RB 1 Raekwon Wright Sr. 5-10 170 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
34 Greg Avent Sr. 5-11 240 Glen Burnie, Md. / Glen Burnie
FB 35 Keven Thomas Sr. 5-6 205 Forestville, Md. / Forestville
34 Greg Avent Sr. 5-11 240 Glen Burnie, Md. / Glen Burnie
DEFENSE
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
DE 92 Bryce Rohrbaugh Jr. 6-1 230 Rittman, Ohio / Norwayne
99 Mohamed Elola Jr. 6-2 235 Jersey City, N.J. / Lincoln
DT 5 Daniel Gibson Sr. 6-3 260 Braddock, Pa. / Woodland Hills
97 Mitch Sotera Fr. 6-2 285 Atwater, Ohio / Kenston
DT 95 Donte Cooper Fr. 6-1 225 Galloway, N.J. / Absegami
91 Evan Wachter So. 6-0 270 Needmore, Pa. / Hancock
DE 6 Chas Blango Sr. 5-10 220 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon
44 Jacob Nace Sr. 5-11 190 Uniontown, Pa. / Albert Gallatin
OLB 3 Anthony Fiasco Sr. 6-0 185 Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
26 Danny Gilbert Jr. Fr. 59 170 Miami, Fla. / South Adult Education
ILB 8 Mike Berry Sr. 5-10 230 Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
3 Andre Gardner Jr. Fr. 5-11 190 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
OLB 22 Jermain Snodgrass Fr. 5-8 205 Wheeling, W.Va. / Wheeling Park
42 Colton Schmeltz Jr. 5-10 185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
CB 2 Quron Eggleston Sr. 5-11 175 Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
18 Dadrick Vickers Fr. 5-9 160 Miami Gardens, Fla. / Miami Northland
FS 4 Kiandre Murphy So. 5-7 150 Reisterstown, Md. / Franklin
28 Qujuan McGlothin Fr. 5-11 165 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
SS 29 Phil Taylor Jr. 6-0 185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
45 Ronald Phillips Fr. 5-5 136 Baltimore, Md. / Baltimore City
CcB 25 Keyohn Thompson So. 5-7 155 Baltimore, Md. / New Town
33 Dillon Tomlinson Sr. 5-7 165 Shadyside, Ohio / Shadyside
SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
K 96 Sean Cole Jr. 6-1 230 Charleroi, Pa. [ Charleroi
86 John McArdle IV Fr. 5-5 185 Oakdale, Pa. / West Allegheny
P 3 Anthony Fiasco Sr. 6-0 180 Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
95 Eric Marsh Fr. 5-10 240 Massapequa, N.Y. / Massapequa
KR 1 Raekwon Wright Sr. 5-10 170 altimore, Md. / Patterson
10 Stephon Carter Jr. 5-6 145 Spotslyvania, Va. / Spotslyvania
PR 1 Raekwon Wright Sr. 5-10 170 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
10 Stephon Carter Jr. 5-6 145 SEotstlyvania, Va./ S‘Rlotslyvania
H 12 Dom Salinetro So. 6-3 185 an isburg, Pa. / West Perry
11 Darius Taylor Sr. 5-5 140 Lees qrgi(, Va. / Loudoun
LS 81 Colin Sheehan Fr. 6-0 175 Fredrick, Md. / Urbana
55 Benjamin Wright IV Fr. 5-8 206 Bridgeville, Pa. / South Fayette
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